

No. 13-271

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ONEOK, INC., ET AL., PETITIONERS,

v.

LEARJET, INC., ET AL., RESPONDENTS

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

BRIEF FOR THE WISCONSIN RESPONDENTS

ROBERT L. GEGIOS*
RYAN M. BILLINGS
STEPHEN D. R. TAYLOR
MELINDA A. BIALZIK
AMY IRENE WASHBURN
KOHNER, MANN & KAILAS, S.C.
4650 N. Port Washington Road
Washington Bldg., 2nd Floor
Milwaukee, WI 53212
(414) 962-5110
rgegios@kmksc.com

*Counsel for
The Wisconsin Respondents*

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
STATUTES INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A. Factual Background.....	6
B. Procedural History.....	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	16
I. THE NGA DOES NOT PREEMPT THE WISCONSIN RESPONDENTS' STATE ANTITRUST CLAIMS FOR RESTRAINT OF TRADE	16
A. State and Federal Antitrust Laws Predate the Natural Gas Act, and Have Existed Comfortably Alongside the Act Since its Inception.....	16

- B. The Wisconsin Respondents’
Antitrust Claims Do Not Require
Any Finding of False Reporting to
Prevail... 21
- C. The NGA Does Not Implicitly Preempt
Antitrust Laws... 24
- II. THE NGA DOES NOT PREEMPT
THE WISCONSIN RESPONDENTS’
CHALLENGE TO THE RETAIL
PRICES OF NATURAL GAS 27
 - A. The NGA Originated in the Historical
Backdrop of a Strict Interstate/
Intrastate Division Established in the
Attleboro Line of Cases..... 28
 - B. In The NGA, Congress Adopted the
Attleboro Demarcation and Established
A Dual-Regulatory System of
Mutually-Exclusive Sovereign Power..... 30
 - C. The Wholesale/Retail Demarcation,
Codified in the NGA, Has
Remained Unchanged Since 1938..... 32
 - D. For More Than Seven Decades, This
Court Has Consistently Determined
Preemption Under the NGA On the
Basis of the Wholesale/Retail
Demarcation..... 35

III. FERC’S CURRENT INTERPRETATION OF ITS JURIDICITION IS OWED NO <i>CHEVRON</i> DEFERENCE HERE	46
IV. UNDER THE FACTS PRESENTED, A HEAVY PRESUMPTION AGAINST PREEMPTION SHOULD BE APPLIED	49
V. PETITIONERS’ RADICAL AND UNWORKABLE PROPOSED TEST WOULD UNRAVEL THE DUAL- REGULATORY SYSTEM AND DRASTICALLY CURB STATE POWERS.....	51
A. Petitioners’ Proposed Test Would Dismantle the Complementary Dual- Regulatory System Created By Congress	51
B. Petitioners’ Test Would Create a Regulatory Void in Which Neither the States Nor FERC May Act... ..	56
C. Petitioners’ Proposed Test for Evaluating Private Actions Would Be Administratively Unworkable	58
D. The Application of Petitioners’ Radical New “Butterfly Effects” Test Would Be Purely Speculative.....	59
CONCLUSION.....	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Court Cases

- Am. Gas Ass'n v. F.E.R.C.* 53 n.40, 55
912 F.2d 1496 (D.C. Cir. 1990)
- Arkansas Elec. Co-op. Corp. v. Arkansas Pub.
Serv. Comm'n*.....*passim*
461 U.S. 375, 103 S.Ct. 1905,
76 L.Ed.2d 1 (1983)
- Arkansas La. Gas Co. v. Hall*..... 41 n.29
453 U.S. 571, 101 S.Ct. 2925,
69 L.Ed.2d 856 (1981)
- Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.
v. Murphy*..... 35 n.25
548 U.S. 291, 126 S.Ct. 2455,
165 L.Ed.2d 526 (2006)
- Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United
States*..... 49
371 U.S. 156, 83 S.Ct. 239,
9 L.Ed.2d 207 (1962)
- California v. Arc America Corp.* 16 n.10, 17, 19
490 U.S. 93, 109 S.Ct. 1661,
104 L.Ed.2d 86 (1989)
- California v. Fed. Power Comm'n* 17, 18-19
369 U.S. 482, 82 S.Ct. 901,
8 L.Ed.2d 54 (1962)

<i>California Indep. Sys. Operator Corp. v. F.E.R.C.</i>	25, 53
372 F.3d 395 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	
<i>Cantor v. Detroit Edison Co.</i>	24
428 U.S. 579, 96 S.Ct. 3110, 49 L.Ed.2d 1141 (1976)	
<i>Carlson & Erickson Builders, Inc. v. Lampert Yards, Inc.</i>	20
190 Wis. 2d 650, 529 N.W.2d 905 (1995)	
<i>Champlin Refining Co. v. Corp. Comm'n of State of Okla.</i>	36, 38 n.27
286 U.S. 210, 52 S.Ct. 559, 76 L.Ed. 1062 (1932)	
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Resources Def. Council, Inc.</i>	15, 46
467 U.S. 837, 104 S.Ct. 2778, 81 L.Ed.2d 694 (1984)	
<i>Cities of Anaheim, Riverside, Banning Colton & Azusa, Ca. v. S. California Edison Co.</i>	26
No. CV 78-810 MRP, 1990 WL 209261 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 22, 1990) (<i>unrep.</i>), <i>aff'd sub nom. City of Anaheim v. S. California Edison Co.</i> , 955 F.2d 1373 (9 th Cir. 1992)	
<i>City of Arlington, Tx. v. F.C.C.</i>	46
___ U.S. ___, 133 S.Ct. 1863 (2013)	

<i>City of Kirkwood v. Union Elec. Co.</i>	26-27
671 F.2d 1173 (8 th Cir. 1982), <i>cert. denied</i> , 459 U.S. 1170, 103 S.Ct. 814, 74 L.Ed.2d 1013 (1983)	
<i>City of Lafayette, La. v. La. Power & Light Co.</i>	18, 20
435 U.S. 389, 98 S.Ct. 1123, 55 L.Ed.2d 364 (1978)	
<i>Credit Suisse Securities (USA) LLC v. Billing</i>	25, 27
551 U.S. 264, 127 S.Ct. 2383, 168 L.Ed.2d 145 (2007)	
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i>	49-50
___ U.S. ___, 134 S.Ct. 2175 (2014), <i>reh'g denied</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 135 S.Ct. 23 (2014)	
<i>E. & J. Gallo Winery v. Encana Corp.</i>	44 n.33
503 F.3d 1027 (9 th Cir. 2007)	
<i>Elec. Power Supply Ass'n v. F.E.R.C.</i>	46 n.34
753 F.3d 216 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	
<i>Entergy La., Inc. v. La. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i>	40-41
539 U.S. 39, 123 S.Ct. 2050, 156 L.Ed.2d 34 (2003)	
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Eagerton</i>	35
462 U.S. 176, 103 S.Ct. 2296, 76 L.Ed.2d 497 (1983)	

<i>Fed. Maritime Comm'n v. Seatrain Lines, Inc.</i>	24
411 U.S. 726, 93 S.Ct. 1773, 36 L.Ed.2d 620 (1973)	
<i>Fed. Power Comm'n v. Conway Corp.</i>	44-45
426 U.S. 271, 96 S.Ct. 1999, 48 L.Ed.2d 626 (1976)	
<i>Fed. Power Comm'n v. Hope Natural Gas Co.</i>	31 n.22, 35, 61
320 U.S. 591, 64 S.Ct. 281, 88 L.Ed. 333 (1944)	
<i>Fed. Power Comm'n v. La. Power & Light Co.</i>	31, 35, 39 n.28, 57
406 U.S. 621, 92 S.Ct. 1827, 32 L.Ed.2d 369 (1972)	
<i>Fed. Power Comm'n v. Panhandle E. Pipe Line Co. ("Panhandle II")</i>	31 n.22, 33, 34-35
337 U.S. 498, 69 S.Ct. 1251, 93 L.Ed. 1499 (1949)	
<i>Fed. Power Comm'n v. S. Cal. Edison Co.</i> ...	31, 32, 58
376 U.S. 205, 84 S.Ct. 644, 11 L.Ed.2d 638 (1964)	
<i>Fed. Power Comm'n v. Transcon. Gas Pipe Line Corp.</i>	35, 41
365 U.S. 1, 81 S.Ct. 435, 5 L.Ed.2d 377 (1961)	

<i>Food & Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i>	34
529 U.S. 120, 120 S.Ct. 1291, 146 L.Ed.2d 121 (2000)	
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i>	35-36
519 U.S. 278, 117 S.Ct. 811, 136 L.Ed.2d 761 (1997)	
<i>Hillsborough Cnty., Fla. v. Automated Med. Labs, Inc.</i>	47, 51
471 U.S. 707, 105 S.Ct. 2371, 84 L.Ed.2d 714 (1985)	
<i>Hunter v. F.E.R.C.</i>	25-26
711 F.3d 155 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	
<i>Ill. Natural Gas Co. v. Cent. Ill. Pub. Serv. Co.</i>	31 n.22
314 U.S. 498, 62 S.Ct. 384, 85 L.Ed. 371 (1942)	
<i>Interstate Natural Gas Co. v. Fed. Power Comm'n</i>	31 n.22, 35
331 U.S. 682, 67 S.Ct. 1482, 91 L.Ed. 1742 (1947)	
<i>Keogh v. Chicago & N.W. Ry. Co.</i>	24
260 U.S. 156, 43 S.Ct. 47, 67 L.Ed. 183 (1922)	
<i>Kurns v. Railroad Friction Products Corp.</i>	42 n.30
___ U.S. ___, 132 S.Ct. 1261 (2012)	
<i>Meyers v. Bayer, AG.</i>	22
303 Wis. 2d 295, 735 N.W.2d 448 (2007)	

- Mississippi Power & Light Co. v. Mississippi ex rel. Moore*..... 40, 41 n.29
 487 U.S. 354, 108 S.Ct. 2428,
 101 L.Ed.2d 322 (1988)
- Missouri ex rel. Barrett v. Kansas City Natural Gas Co.* 29-30
 265 U.S. 298, 44 S.Ct. 544,
 68 L.Ed. 1027 (1924)
- Montana-Dakota Utils. Co. v. Nw. Pub. Serv. Co.* 43-44
 341 U.S. 246, 71 S.Ct. 692,
 95 L.Ed. 912 (1951)
- Murray v. McGarigle*..... 22
 69 Wis. 483, 34 N.W. 522 (1887)
- N. Natural Gas Co. v. State Corp. Comm'n of Kansas*..... 37, 38 n.27
 372 U.S. 84, 83 S.Ct. 646,
 9 L.Ed.2d 601 (1963)
- Nantahala Power & Light Co. v. Thornburg*..... 43
 476 U.S. 953, 106 S.Ct. 2349,
 90 L.Ed.2d 943 (1986)
- New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. Council of City of New Orleans*..... 41
 911 F.2d 993 (5th Cir. 1990)
- New York State Dep't of Soc. Servs. v. Dublino*..... 50
 413 U.S. 405, 93 S.Ct. 2507,
 37 L.Ed.2d 688 (1973)

- Nw. Cent. Pipeline Corp. v. State Corp.*
Comm'n of Kansas *passim*
 489 U.S. 493, 109 S.Ct. 1262,
 103 L.Ed.2d 509 (1989)
- Olstad v. Microsoft Corp.*..... 16
 284 Wis. 2d 224, 700 N.W.2d 139 (2005)
- Otter Tail Power Co. v. United States* 17-18
 410 U.S. 366, 93 S.Ct. 1022,
 35 L.Ed.2d 359 (1973)
- Panhandle E. Pipe Line Co. v. Mich.*
Pub.Serv. Comm'n 35
 341 U.S. 329, 71 S.Ct. 777,
 95 L.Ed. 993 (1951)
- Panhandle E. Pipe Line Co. v. Pub. Serv.*
Comm'n of Ind. ("Panhandle I") 31, 32-33, 34, 57
 332 U.S. 507, 68 S.Ct. 190,
 92 L.Ed. 128 (1947)
- Pennsylvania Water & Power Co. v. Fed.*
Power Comm'n 55
 343 U.S. 414, 72 S.Ct. 843,
 96 L.Ed. 1042 (1952)
- Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Wisconsin* 35
 347 U.S. 672, 74 S.Ct. 794,
 98 L.Ed. 1035 (1954)
- Prentice v. Title Ins. Co. of Minn.* 17 n.11
 176 Wis. 2d 714, 500 N.W.2d 658 (1993)

<i>Public Utils. Comm'n of Ohio v. United Fuel Gas Co.</i>	35
317 U.S. 456, 63 S.Ct. 369, 87 L.Ed. 396 (1943)	
<i>Public Utils. Comm'n of R.I. v. Attleboro Steam & Elec. Co.</i>	29
273 U.S. 83, 47 S.Ct. 294, 71 L.Ed. 549 (1927)	
<i>Rice v. Norman Williams Co.</i>	59 n.44
458 U.S. 654, 102 S.Ct. 3294, 73 L.Ed.2d 1042 (1982)	
<i>Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co.</i>	40, 42, 43 n.31
485 U.S. 293, 108 S.Ct. 1145, 99 L.Ed.2d 316 (1988)	
<i>Silver v. N.Y. Stock Exch.</i>	24
373 U.S. 341, 83 S.Ct. 1246, 10 L.Ed.2d 389 (1963)	
<i>Simon v. KeySpan Corp.</i>	21
694 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 133 S.Ct. 1998, 185 L.Ed.2d 866 (2013)	
<i>State of Ill., ex rel. Burriss v. Panhandle E. Pipe Line Co.</i>	18
935 F.2d 1469 (7 th Cir. 1991)	
<i>Tennessee Valley Authority v. Hill</i>	33 n.23
437 U.S. 153, 98 S.Ct. 2279, 57 L.Ed.2d 117 (1978)	

<i>Transcon. Gas Pipe Line Corp. v. State Oil & Gas Bd. of Miss.</i>	41
474 U.S. 409, 106 S.Ct. 709, 88 L.Ed.2d 732 (1986)	
<i>United States v. Bass</i>	51
404 U.S. 336, 92 S.Ct. 515, 30 L.Ed.2d 488 (1971)	
<i>United States v. Keyspan Corp.</i>	26 n.17
763 F. Supp. 2d 633 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	
<i>United States v. Nat'l Ass'n of Securities Dealers, Inc.</i>	24
422 U.S. 694, 95 S.Ct. 2427, 45 L.Ed.2d 486 (1975)	
<i>United States v. Topco Associates, Inc.</i>	20-21 n.13
405 U.S. 596, 92 S.Ct. 1126, 31 L.Ed.2d 515 (1972)	
<i>Westowne Shoes, Inc. v. Brown Group, Inc.</i>	17 n.11
104 F.3d 994 (7 th Cir. 1997)	
<i>Wos v. E.M.A. ex rel. Johnson</i>	50
___ U.S. ___, 133 S.Ct. 1391, 185 L.Ed.2d 471 (2013)	
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i>	50
555 U.S. 555, 129 S.Ct. 1187, 173 L.Ed.2d 51 (2009)	

Administrative Determinations

F.E.R.C., *In Re: Enron Power Marketing,* 44 n.33
